

Pierce R. Homer Chairman

Commonwealth Transportation Board

1401 East Broad Street - Policy Division - CTB Section - #1106 Richmond, Virginia 23219 (804) 786-1830 Fax: (804) 225-4700 Agenda item # 13

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

November 19, 2009 MOTION

Made By: Mr. Keen Seconded By: Mr. Bowie Action: Motion Carried, Unanimously

Title: Location Approval for Phase II Route 460 Connector

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the Commonwealth of Virginia and policies of the Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Location Hearing was held in the Conference Center of the Breaks Interstate Park, in Buchanan County, Virginia on Tuesday, July 14, 2009 between 4:00 p.m. and 7:00 p.m. for the purpose of considering the proposed location of Phase II of the Route 460 Connector from 0.833 mile east of Kentucky Stateline, to its eastern terminus at the CFX, Hawks Nest Section approximately 2.9 miles southeast of the Bull Gap Community. Included in the project is the CFX interchange area at Hawks Nest that consists of approximately 2,560 feet of CFX mainline and the footprint area of the connection ramps. The length of the proposed Phase II of the Route 460 Connector is 6.2 miles and the length of the CFX interchange area at Hawks Nest is approximately 0.5 miles for a total project length of 6.7 miles, in Buchanan County. State Project 0460-013-781, P101; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and all those present were given a full opportunity to express their opinions and recommendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and their statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and environmental effects of the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration, and this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the location of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as proposed and presented at the said Location Public Hearing by the Department's Engineers.

Resolution of the Board Location of U.S. Route 460 Connector, Phase II November 19, 2009

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Phase II Route 460 Connector be designated as a Limited Access Highway from 0.833 mile east of Kentucky Stateline, to the CFX, Hawks Nest Section 2.9 miles southeast of the Bull Gap community in accordance with the statutes of Virginia and in accordance with the Commonwealth Transportation Board Policies.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that in the interest of public safety, pedestrian, persons riding bicycles or mopeds, horse drawn vehicles, self-propelled machinery or equipment, and animals led, ridden or driven on the hoof be prohibited from using the Phase II Route 460 Connector from 0.833 mile east of Kentucky Stateline, to the CFX, Hawks Nest Section 2.9 miles southeast of the Bull Gap community